
ACT 233

ACT 233 H.B. NO. 1915-80

A Bill for an Act Relating to Firearms and Ammunition.

Belt Enacted by the Legislature of the State ofHawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 134-7, 134-8, 134-9, and 134- 10, Hawaii Revised Stat
utes, are amended to read as follows:

“Sec. 134-7 Ownership or possession by fugitive from justice or by person
convicted of certain crimes prohibited; penalty. (a) No person who is a fugitive
from justice shall own or have in his possession or under his control any firearm or
ammunition therefor. As used in this section the term “fugitive firmt justice” means
any person who has fled from any state, territory, the District of Columbia, or
possession of the United States to avoid prosecution for a felony or to avoid giving
testimony in any criminal proceeding.

(b) No person who has been convicted in this State or elsewhere, of having
committed a felony, or of the illegal sale of any drug, shall own, or have in his
possession, or under his control any firearm or ammunition therefor.

(c) Any person violating this section shall be guilty of a class C felony.
Sec. 134-8 Ownership, etc., of machine guns, automatic rifles, silencers,

etc., prohibited; penalty. The manufacture, possession, sale, barter, trade, gift,
transfer, or acquisition of any machine guns, submachine guns, automatic rifles, or
rifles with barrel lengths less than sixteen inches, or shotguns with barrel lengths less
than eighteen inches, cannon, mufflers, silencers, or devices for deadening or muf
fling the sound of discharged firearms, or any hand grenade, dynamite, or other
explosives, blasting caps, bombs, or bombshell is prohibited. Any person violating
this section shall be guilty of a class C felony and shall be imprisoned for a term of five
years, without probation.

Sec. 134-9 Permits to carry; penalty. In an exceptional case, when the
applicant shows reason to fear injury to his person or property, the respective chiefs of
police may grant a license to a citizen of the United States or a duly accredited official
representative of a foreign nation, of the age of twenty years or more, to carry
concealed on his person within the county where the license is granted, a pistol or
revolver and ammunition therefor; or where the urgency of the need has been suffi
ciently indicated to the respective chiefs of police, they may grant to an applicant of
good moral character who is a citizen of the United States of the age of twenty years or
more, who is engaged in the protection of life and property and not prohibited under
section 134-7 from the ownership or possession of a firearm, a license to carry
unconcealed on his person within the county where the license is granted, a pistol or
revolver. Unless renewed, the license shall automatically become void at the expira
tion of one year from date of issue. No license shall be issued unless it appears that the
applicant is a suitable person to be so licensed, and in no event to a person who is
prohibited under section 134-7 from the ownership or possession of a firearm, or a
person adjudged insane or appearing to be mentally deranged. No person shall carry
concealed or unconcealed on his person a pistol or revolver without being licensed so
to do under this section or in compliance with section 134-6.

tSo in original, but probably should read “from”.
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For each license there shall be charged a fee of $10, which shall be deposited in 
the treasury of the county in which the license is granted. 

Any person violating this section shall be guilty of a class C felony. 
Sec. 134-10 Alteration of identification marks prohibited; penalty. No 

person shall wilfully alter, remove, or obliterate the name of the make, model, 
manufacturer's number, or other mark of identity of any firearm or ammunition. 
Possession of a firearm or ammunition upon which any mark of identity has been 
altered, removed, or obliterated shall be presumptive evidence that the possessor has 
altered, removed, or obliterated the same. Any person who violates this section shall 
be guilty of a misdemeanor." 

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is 
underscored.* 

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
{Approved June 7, 1980.) 

*The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §230-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed
material, and underscoring.
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